McDonald, of all and singular the northerly side and outer end of the new pier to 
be built at the foot of West Fifty-eighth street, Borough of Manhattan, together 
with the use of the entire surface of said pier, for a term of ten years, at a total 
rental of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum, (thirteen thousand dollars 
($13,000) per annum being the rental of the pier, and two thousand dollars ($2,000) 
per annum being the rental for the suction and discharge tunnels and ash-handling 
devices on and under the marginal street), payable quarterly in advace, at the office 
of the Department of Docks and Ferries.

[...]

Fund to approve of leases to the Pennsylvania Railroad Company for the following: 

"First-The extensions to Piers, new 27 and 28, North river, out to the pierhead 
line of 1897. for a term commencing from the date said extensions are completed, 
respectively, to September 1. 1904, at an annual rental of fourteen thousand five 
hundred and fifty-nine dollars and thirteen cents ($14,559.13) for each extension, or 
twenty-nine thousand one hundred and eighteen dollars and twenty-six cents 
($29.118.26) for both extensions. Also to have the right to erect sheds on such 
extensions in accordance s‘itli plans and specifications to be submitted to and

[...]

new 28, northerly a distance of 7i feet, more or 
less. to a point half way between Piers. new 28 and new 29, North river, together 
with sheds on said piers and bulkheads, for a term of ten (to) years from September 
1, 1904, at an annual rental of ninety-nine thousand one hundred and thirty dollars 
and eight cents ($99,130.08), with privilege of a renewal term at ten per cent. (to per 
cent.) advance," 

The first proposition covers a'lease to the Pennsylvania Railroad of extensions 
to the two piers now leased by it for a term expiring with the lease of the existing 
structure, and at a rate the same per square foot for the extension as it is now pay-

[...]

vania Railroad Company of the following: 

First-The extensions to Piers, new 27 and 28, North river, out to the pierhead 
line of 1897 for a term commencing from the date said extensions are completed, re-
spectively. to September I, 1904, at an annual rental of fourteen thousand five hundred 
and fifty-nine dollars and thirteen cents ($14,559.13) for each extension, or twenty-nine 
thousand one hundred and eighteen dollars and twenty-six cents ($29,118.26) for both 
extensions. Also to have the right to erect sheds on such extensions in accordance 
with plans and specifications to he submitted to and approved by the Engineer-its-Chief

[...]

northerly side of Pier, new 28, northerly a distance of 71 feet, more or less, to a point 
half way between Piers, new 28 and new 29, North river, together with sheds on said 
piers and bulkheads, for a term of ten (to) years from September 1, 1904, at an an-
nual rental of ninety-nine thousand one hundred and thirty dollars and eight cents 
($99,130.08), with privilege of a renewal term at ten (to) per cent. advance. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to the granting of a permit to the New York Central and Hudson River Rail-

[...]

and eight cents ($99,130.08), with privilege of a renewal term at ten per cent. (to per 
cent.) advance. 

Third-Piers, new 27 and new 28, North river, and the bulkheads between said 
piers, are at present leased to the Pennsylvania Railroad Company at an annual 
rental of fifty-six thousand dollars ($56,000). which lease expires September 1, 1904. 

The Engineer-in-Chief of this Department reports that the extensions to said 
piers will cover an area of 23.250 square feet for each pier, or a total of 46,500 
square feet for both piers, and that the estimated cost for building said extensions 
will be forty-six thousand dollars 1$46.000) each, or a total of ninety-two thousand 
dollars ($92.000) for both extensions. The above rental on the extensions is based upon 
the proportionate amount of square feet to be included in said extensions as are 
contained in the existing piers. 

The rental for the piers as extended and the two bulkheads, from September

[...]

authorizing the Commissioner of Docks to make and serve upon the owner or own-
ers of the pier near the foot of Hamilton avenue. southerly of the ferry, together with 
the land under water covered by said pier and bulkhead and the land adjoining said 
pier, an offer to purchase the same at a price of thirty-five thousand six hundred dol-
lars ($35.600), be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 822 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter. the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize the 
Commissioner of Docks to make and serve upon the owner of the following de-

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 822 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter. the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize the 
Commissioner of Docks to make and serve upon the owner of the following de-
scribed property an offer to purchase the same at a price of twenty-five thousand six 
hundred dollars ($25,600): 

The present pier near the foot of Hamilton avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 
southerly and westerly of the Hamilton Ferry, together with the lands under 
water covered by said pier, said pier being rsa feet 8 inches long on the westerly 
side and varying in width from about 6o feet at the inner end to about 45 feet at